

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/1/2017 4:11 PM

NO. 50235-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 17-2-00906-34

---

BRELVIS CONSULTING, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO  
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Peter Offenbecher, WSBA No. 11920  
Erin Curtis Newton, WSBA No. 38029  
SKELLENGER BENDER, P.S.  
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3401  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-6501

Attorneys for Brelvis Consulting, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ARGUMENT ..... 1

A. This Is A Case Of First Impression Because No Washington Court Has Ever Considered Or Ruled On The Issues Presented. .... 1

B. The State’s Principal Argument, That An Adverse Ruling “Would Cripple Well-Established State Investigative Functions,” Is Unwarranted And Alarmist. .... 2

C. A Vast Array Of Other Traditional Law Enforcement Investigative Techniques—That Do Not Violate The Constitutional And Statutory Privileges Against Self-Incrimination—Are Fully Available To The State In Conducting Its Investigation. .... 5

D. The State’s Suggestion That Its Characterization Of This Process As “Civil” Renders Irrelevant The Protections Of The State And Federal Constitutions Is Plainly Erroneous Under Well-Established State And Federal Constitutional Precedent. .... 8

E. The State Has Failed To Meaningfully Address The Most Compelling, Novel, And Meritorious Issue In This Case By Refusing To Acknowledge That The CID—By Its Own Terms—Expressly Includes Mr. Mesnekoff Personally (And Not Just As A Custodian Of Records) As A Target Of The Written Interrogatories And Requests For Production. .... 10

F. The Scope Of Immunity Conferred To Compel Answers To These Interrogatories Must At Least Be Coextensive With The State Statute Providing For Use Immunity For The Compelling Of Answers Under Oath In An Official Proceeding—Which Is Found In RCW 10.52.090—And Which Prohibits Not Only Use Of Information In A Subsequent Criminal Prosecution, But Also The Imposition Of Any “Penalty Or Forfeiture.” ..... 13

G. The State’s Refusal To Address The “Particular Context” Analysis Announced In *State v. Russell*, Or To Even

	Attempt To Conduct A Gunwall Analysis, Suggests That The State Either Has No Legitimate Rebuttal For This Argument Or That It Concedes This Point On Appeal.....	16
H.	The Protections Of Article I, Section 7 Are Implicated Here Because Business Records Constitute Private Affairs.....	17
I.	The Location Of The State Immunity Statute (RCW 10.52.090) In Title 10 (Relating To Criminal Procedure) Of The Revised Code Of Washington Is A Fact Of No Consequence. The Parallel Federal Immunity Statutes That Apply To Federal Civil Investigative Demands Are Likewise Located In The Federal Criminal Code (Title 18 Of The United States Code).....	18
J.	The State’s Argument Regarding The 20-Day Provision Is Unpersuasive.....	20
II.	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816 (1994).....	25, 26
<i>Eastham v. Arndt</i> , 28 Wn. App. 524 (1981) .....	10
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338 (2000) .....	10
<i>Scannell v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 701 (1982), <i>amended</i> , 97 Wn.2d 701 (1983).....	23
<i>Schmelling v. Hoffman</i> , 111 Wash. 408 (1920) .....	11
<i>See, e.g., State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 138 (2005) .....	18
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106 (2007) .....	20
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24 (1994).....	17

### Federal Cases

<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	9
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 26

### Other Cases

<i>State By &amp; Through Alan G. Lance v. Hobby Horse Ranch Tractor &amp; Equip. Co.</i> , 129 Idaho 565, 929 P.2d 741 (1996) .....	24, 25, 26
--	------------

### State Constitutional Provisions

Washington Const. Art. 1, § 7.....	18
Washington Const. art. 1, § 9.....	13

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 6001–6005 ..... 3, 4, 21  
18 U.S.C. § 6002 ..... 15  
18 U.S.C. § 6003 ..... 15  
31 U.S.C. § 3733 ..... 2, 3, 4, 20

**State Statutes**

RCW 10.25.090 ..... 1  
RCW 10.27.120 ..... 7  
RCW 10.52.090 ..... 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19  
RCW 19.86 ..... 13  
RCW 19.86.110 ..... 21  
RCW 19.86.140 ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

*Liberal Construction of Captions; Interpretation of Pleadings According to Captions*, 61A AM. JUR. 2D PLEADING § 92 ..... 12
